

**New York State
Court of Appeals**

ADIRONDACK WILD: FRIENDS OF THE FOREST PRESERVE
and PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Appellants,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY; LEILANI ULRICH, in
her capacity as Chairperson of the New York State Adirondack Park Agency;
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION; and BASIL SEGGOS, in his capacity as Acting
Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,

Respondents.

APL-2018-00112

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HANNAH CHANG, ESQ.
EARTHJUSTICE
48 WALL STREET, 19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10005
TEL.: (212) 845-7382
FAX: (212) 918-1556

Attorney for Appellants

Dated: August 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
I. THE WILD, SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL RIVERS SYSTEM ACT.....	5
A. Division of Jurisdiction.....	6
B. Restrictive Management Requirement.....	6
C. Continuation of Existing Land Uses	8
D. The Wild River Classification	8
II. THE STATE FOREST PRESERVE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE ADIRONDACK PARK	9
A. Article XIV, Section 1 of the New York State Constitution	10
B. The Adirondack Park Agency Act.....	11
C. The Adirondack Park State Land Master Plan.....	13
1. Wild, Scenic, and Recreational Rivers Classification....	14
2. Wilderness Classification	15
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	16
I. THE ESSEX CHAIN COMPLEX	16
II. THE ESSEX CHAIN UNIT MANAGEMNT PLAN.....	19

III.	THE INSTANT ACTION	20
IV.	THE SUPREME COURT DECISION	22
V.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION	23
	ARGUMENT	24
	POINT 1: DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ THIRD CLAIM WAS ERROR BECAUSE THE RIVERS ACT AND THE MASTER PLAN PROHIBIT MOTOR VEHICLE USE ON CHAIN LAKES ROAD SOUTH.....	24
A.	The Rivers Act’s Existing Use Exemption Conflicts with the Master Plan’s Mandate That Non-Conforming Uses Be Discontinued, and the More Protective Master Plan Provision Thus Controls	26
B.	The Rivers Act’s Existing Use Exemption Does Not Apply to Non-Conforming Uses on Forest Preserve Land Governed by the Master Plan.....	31
C.	The Record Does Not Support the Appellate Division’s Determination That Public Motor Vehicle Use on Chain Lakes Road South Is An Existing Use Without Expansion or Alteration	36
1.	Public Motorized Use Is Not An Existing Use On Chain Lakes Road South.....	36
2.	Public Snowmobiling and Seasonal Motor Vehicle Use Constitutes an Impermissible Alteration and Expansion of Any Existing Use	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adirondack Mountain Club, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 33 Misc 3d 383, 387 (Sup Ct, Albany County 2011).....	13
<i>Baker v. Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 634 F Supp 1460 (ND NY 1986).....	35
<i>Flacke v. Town of Fine</i> , 113 Misc 2d 56, 61 (Sup Ct, St. Lawrence County 1982).....	29, 32, 36
<i>Helms v. Diamond</i> , 76 Misc. 2d 253 (Sup Ct, Schenectady County 1973).....	35
<i>Helms v. Reid</i> , 90 Misc 2d 583 (Sup Ct, Hamilton County 1977).....	11, 13
<i>Lewis Family Farm, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 868 NYS2d 481 (Sup Ct, Essex County 2008), <i>affd</i> , 64 AD3d 1009 (3d Dept 2009)	29, 30

Statutes & Regulations

Adirondack Park Agency Act, Executive Law §§ 800 et seq	
Executive Law § 801	11
Executive Law § 805	12
Executive Law § 816	12, 13
Adirondack Park State Land Master Plan.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 5601(a)	2
Executive Law § 81(1).....	21
New York Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers System Act, ECL Art. 15, tit. 27	
ECL 15-2701	5

ECL 15-2703.....	29
ECL 15-2705.....	6, 27, 29, 30
ECL 15-2707(2)(a).....	9, 37
ECL 15-2709.....	1, 8, 9, 24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 39
ECL 15-2713.....	36
ECL 15-2721.....	1, 6, 7, 28, 30, 31
1885 NY Laws ch. 283 § 8	9
1892 NY Laws ch. 707	10
6 NYCRR 666.3(yy)	6
6 NYCRR 666.13(E)(4)	1, 9, 24
Other Authorities	
New York State Consitution, Article XIV, § 1.....	7, 10
